



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.304 OF 2025**

Vijay Padmakar Pradhan ... Applicant
versus
Basaveshwar Pilosophical and Cultural
Society and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Prasad Dani, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Nishant Vyas, Mr. Suraj Iyer, Ms. Kavita Sharma, Ms. Mani Thevar i/by Ganesh and Co., for Applicant.
Mr. G.S.Godbole, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Yatin Kachare, Mr. Balaji Barge i/by Mr. Sunil Kadam, for Respondents.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 22 JULY 2025

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 12 August 2025.
3. Mr. Godbole, the learned Senior Advocate for the Respondents, waive notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 5.
4. Post the Petition for hearing and final disposal at the stage of admission on 12 August 2025, high on board.
5. In the meanwhile, Mr. Godbole the learned Senior Advocate for the Respondents – landlord, submits that the Respondents will not proceed with the execution of the impugned decree.
6. The Applicant shall not create any third party interest in the suit premises, nor part with possession thereof.

7. Mr. Dani, the learned Senior Advocate for the Applicant has tendered the compilation of documents.

8. In the event, the compilation of documents filed on behalf of the Applicant is incomplete, the Respondents are at liberty to file additional compilation of documents which formed part of the record of the Trial Court.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)